

No. 20-1190

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
RICHARD D. SIMMONS,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————◆—————
STACEY BOSSHARDT
EMILY R. BRAILEY
ZACHARY J. NEWKIRK
Counsel of Record
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005-3960
202.654.6200
SBosshardt@perkinscoie.com
EBrailey@perkinscoie.com
ZNewkirk@perkinscoie.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court should grant the petition to reaffirm the broad scope of the pro-veteran canon.....	4
A. This Court has adopted the pro-veteran canon in favor of veterans seeking claims since at least the World War II era	4
B. Courts have consistently used the pro-veteran canon to benefit veterans.....	7
C. The pro-veteran canon applies to the VJRA’s requirement that the Board review <i>all</i> information before it	9
II. The Court should grant Mr. Simmons’s petition to clarify the reach of <i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> and reaffirm the pro-veteran canon.....	11
A. <i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> does not permit the Veterans Court or the Federal Circuit to avoid the <i>Chenery</i> doctrine, as each court did here	11
B. The Federal Circuit’s decision in this case unjustifiably extends <i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i>	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barrett v. Principi</i> , 363 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Bivings v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 225 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	5, 8
<i>Bradley v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 280 (2008)	17
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	5, 8
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980)	8
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	5
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Huston v. Principi</i> , 18 Vet. App. 395 (2004)	15, 16
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	5, 7, 8
<i>Mayfield v. Nicholson</i> , 444 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	14, 15, 17
<i>Morgan v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 162 (2019)	17
<i>Newhouse v. Nicholson</i> , 497 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	10, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Sanders v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 143 (2005), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 487 F.3d 881 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	14
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	14
<i>Shedden v. Principi</i> , 381 F.3d 1163 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simmons v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 386 (2005), <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 487 F.3d 892 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	6
 STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 1116	6
38 U.S.C. § 1151	7
38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....	6, 11
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5109A(a)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 7104(a).....	9, 10, 15, 17
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)	9, 15
38 U.S.C. §§ 7251–98 <i>et seq.</i>	3
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b).....	11
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(1)	6, 9
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a).....	7
Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-861, 54 Stat. 1178	8
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100- 687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
Veterans’ Reemployment Rights Act, 38 U.S.C. § 2024(d)	8
Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974, 38 U.S.C. § 2021 <i>et seq.</i> (1980).....	8
 REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 3.102	17
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a).....	16
38 C.F.R. § 3.105(a)(1).....	17
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James D. Ridgeway, <i>The Veterans' Judicial Review Act Twenty Years Later: Confronting the New Complexities of the Veterans Benefits System</i> , 66 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 251 (2010)	5
<i>Justice Scalia Headlines the Twelfth CAVC Judicial Conference</i> , Veterans L.J. 1 (Summer 2013), http://www.cavcbar.net/Summer%202013%20VLJ%20Web.pdf	7
